

No. 16-3083, 16-3091

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

ONE WISCONSIN INSTITUTE, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees, Cross-Appellants,

v.

MARK L. THOMSEN, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants, Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin, No. 3:15-cv-324
The Honorable Judge James D. Peterson, Presiding

**MOTION OF COMMON CAUSE, FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS AND AFFIRMANCE IN
PART AND REVERSAL IN PART OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S
ORDER**

Yael Bromberg (*Counsel of Record*)
Aderson B. Francois
Institute for Public Representation
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC, 20001
(202) 662-9535
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**FED. R. APP. P. AND CIRCUIT RULE 26.1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | vii |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The Twenty-Sixth Amendment brought youth into the political system, consistent with the arc of American history toward democratic inclusion..... | 6 |
| II. Recent efforts to curb youth access to the ballot have breached constitutionally-protected rights that are just as critical today as they were in the 1970s. | 12 |
| III. The statutory cuts to elections reforms used by Wisconsin youth, and the imposition of ID requirements, harms those that the Twenty-Sixth Amendment was intended to protect. | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Bright v. Baesler</i> , 336 F. Supp. 527 (E.D.K.Y. 1971) | 20 |
| <i>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. Andrus</i> , 566 F.2d 1085 (8th Cir. 1977), <i>cert denied</i> , 439 U.S. 820 (1978) | 17 |
| <i>Colorado Project-Common Cause v. Anderson</i> , 495 P.2d 220 (Colo. 1972) | 9, 20 |
| <i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) | 17 |
| <i>Guare v. New Hampshire</i> , 117 A.3d 731 (N.H. 2015) | 14 |
| <i>Jolicoeur v. Mihaly</i> , 488 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1971) | 20 |
| <i>Newburger v. Peterson</i> , 344 F. Supp. 559 (D.N.H. 1972) | 20 |
| <i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) | 15 |
| <i>One Wisconsin Institute v. Thomsen</i> , 15-cv-324-jdp, 2016 WL 4059222 (W.D. Wis. July 29, 2016) | 23, 24, 26, 27 |
| <i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) | 8, 10 |
| <i>Ownby v. Dies</i> , 337 F. Supp. 38 (E.D.T.X. 1971) | 20 |
| <i>Symm v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1105 (1979) | 18 |
| <i>U.S. v. Texas</i> , 445 F. Supp. 1245 (S.D.T.X. 1978) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Walgren v. Board of Selectmen of Town of Amherst</i> , 519 F.2d 1364 (1st Cir. 1975) | 19, 20, 24, 25 |

Wilkins v. Bentley, 189 N.W.2d 423, 434 (Mich. 1971) 21

Worden v. Mercer County Bd. of Elections, 294 A.2d 233 (N.J. 1972)
..... 20, 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI 4

Statutes

Federal Educational Rights and Privacy Act, 20 USC 1232g 23

Legislative Materials

116 Cong. Rec. HR20251 (daily ed. Jun. 17, 1970) (statement of Rep. Griffin) 7

116 Cong. Rec. S6360 (daily ed. Mar. 6, 1970) (statement of Sen. Hatfield) 7

116 Cong. Rec. S6650 (daily ed. Mar. 10, 1970) (statement of Sen. Kennedy) 6

117 Cong. Rec. S5830 (daily ed. Mar. 10, 1971) 11

117 Cong. Rec. HR7569 – 70 (daily ed. Mar. 23, 1971) 11

Hearing on S.J. Res. 8, S.J. Res. 14, and S.J. Res. 78: Relating to Lowering the Voting Age to 18 Before the S. Subcomm. on Const. Amend. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 90th Cong. 4 (1968) 9, 10

S. Rep. No. 92-26 (1971) 3, 19

Administrative Materials

Richard Nixon, U.S. President, Remarks at a Ceremony Marking the Certification of the 26th Amendment to the Constitution (Jul. 5, 1971) 11, 12

Court Documents

Expert Report of Peter Levine, Seth Avakian, and Kei Kawashima-Ginsberg Submitted on Behalf of the Duke Intervenor-Plaintiffs, *League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. State of North Carolina*, (No. 1:13-CV-660) 16

Secondary Materials

Alexandra Olteanu, Ingmar Weber & Daniel Gatica-Perez, *Characterizing the Demographics Behind the #BlackLivesMatter Movement*, Association for the Advancement of Artificial Intelligence 310 (2016) 13

Andrew Perrin & Maeve Duggan, *Americans' Internet Access: 2000-2015*, Pew Research Center, Jun. 26, 2015, <http://www.pewinternet.org/2015/06/26/americans-internet-access-2000-2015/> 13

Common Cause-Wisconsin, Wisconsin Private Universities and Colleges – Student ID as Voter ID (Mar. 2016), https://commoncausewisconsin.files.wordpress.com/2016/03/wisconsin-private-univ-colleges_student-id-voter-id-compliance_as-of-3-21-2016rev2.pdf 25

Common Cause-Wisconsin, University of Wisconsin 2-Year Schools – Student ID as a Voter ID (Mar. 2016), https://commoncausewisconsin.files.wordpress.com/2016/03/univ-of-wi-2-year-colleges_student-id-voter-id-compliance_as-of-3-21-2016rev2.pdf 24, 25

Common Cause-Wisconsin, University of Wisconsin 4-Year Schools – Student ID as a Voter Photo ID (Oct. 2016), https://commoncausewisconsin.files.wordpress.com/2016/10/univ-of-wi-4-year-colleges_student-id-voter-id-compliance_as-of-10-1-2016rev3.pdf 24

Hinda Seif, “Unapologetic and unafraid”: Immigrant youth come out from the shadows, 11 *New Directions for Child & Adolescent Dev.* 59 (2011) 13

Jacqueline Van Stekelenburg, *The Occupy Movement: Product of this time*, 55 *Soc’y for Int’l Dev.* 224 (2012) 13

Jenny Diamond Cheng, *How Eighteen-Year-Olds Got the Vote* 10, 42 (Aug. 4, 2016) 7, 8, 9, 14

Julie Bosman, *Kansas Voter ID Law Sets Off a New Battle Over Registration*, *NY Times*, Oct. 15, 2015, <http://www.nytimes.com/2015/10/16/us/politics/kansas-voter-id-law-sets-off-a-new-battle-over-registration.html>..... 16

Patrick Marley, *Ex-GOP staffer says senators were ‘giddy’ over voter ID law*, *Milwaukee J. Sentinel*, May 16, 2016, <http://archive.jsonline.com/news/statepolitics/challenge-to-wisconsin-voter-id-law-begins-in-federal-court-b99726100z1-379657961.html> ... 27

Ruth Milkman, *Millennial Movements*, *Dissent* 55 (2014) 13

Ruth Milkman, *Understanding “Occupy,”* 11 *Am. Soc. Ass’n* 12 (2012) 13

Sasha Costanza-Chock, *Youth and Social Movements: Key Lessons for Allies*, 13 *Berman Ctr for Internet & Soc’y* (2012) 13

University of Wisconsin, *UW Facts and Figures*, (Oct. 18, 2016) <http://www.wisc.edu/about/facts/> 26

Yael Bromberg, Allegra Chapman & Dale Eisman, *Tuning In & Turning Out: Millennials are active but not voting; what's stopping them & how can they make their voices count?* 19 Common Cause (2016), available at www.youthvoting.net 13, 14, 15
